The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves the 

Communication. 

issuance by the Comptroller of special revenue bonds, under subdivision 7 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, in the sum of four hundred and forty-one 
thousand three hundred dollars ($441,300), to provide for deficiencies in the 1918 
Budget appropriations of the Board of Elections. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

of Aldermen, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the Acting President of

[...]

installing steel ladders leading from track floor to the top of duct bench between 
stations on that part of the 7th Avenue-Lexington Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad 
extending under Greenwich street, West Broadway, Varick street, 7th Avenue Ex-
tension and 7th avenue, from Battery Park to Times Square, amounting to four 
thousand nine hundred and seventeen dollars ($4,917). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District requests your honorable 
Board to consent to said proposed contract herewith transmitted and to prescribe a 
limit to the amount of bonds available to meet the requirements of the City of execut-
ing said proposed contract, to wit: the sum, of five thousand two hundred dollars 
($5,200), and also to direct the Comptroller of the City to issue the bonds of said 
City at such a rate of interest as the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of said 
City may prescribe for the purpose of providing the necessary means for meeting the 
City's obligations under the said proposed contract, to wit: the sum of five thousand 
two hundred dollars ($5,200). In order to cover the contingencies and extra work 
which, as the experience of the Engineers of the Commission indicate, are bound to 
occur on work of this character, the amount hereby requisitioned is slightly in excess 
of the bid price of four thousand nine hundred and seventeen dollars ($4,917). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District does hereby, pursuant to 
section 45 of the Greater New York Charter, make requisition for the authorization 
of corporate stock for the full amount sufficient to pay the entire estimated expense

[...]

poration, as set forth in this resolution and more particularly described in the 
requisition of the Public Service Commission to this Board dated September 3, 1918; 
said issue of corporate stock to be charged as a sub-authorization against the general 
appropriation of twenty-eight million two hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) 
made by the Board on March 18, 1913, and the supplemental general appropriations 
subsequently made thereto, for the purpose of providing funds to meet the City's 
obligations under rapid transit Contract No. 3. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

east of Hunters Point Avenue Station, for the construction of a new sewer and 
drains at and near Bliss Street Station, and for the installation of drain pipes in 
roundway stop valves in seven street manholes all in the Borough of Queens amount-
ing to six thousand and seventy-five dollars ($6,075). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District requests your honorable 
Board to consent to said proposed contract herewith transmitted and to prescribe 
a limit to the amount of bonds available to meet the requirements of the City of 
executing said proposed contract, to wit, the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000)

[...]

thousand dollars ($7,000). In order to cover the contingencies and extra work which, 
as the experience of the Engineers of the Commission indicate, are bound to occur 
on work of this character, the amount hereby requisitioned is slightly in excess of the 
bid price of six thousand and seventy-five dollars ($6,075). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District does hereby pursuant to 
section 45 of the Greater New York Charter make requisition for the authorization 
of corporate stock for the full amount sufficient to pay the entire estimated expense

[...]

forth in this resolution and more particularly described in the requisition of the 
Public Service Commission to this Board dated August 21, 1918; said issue of cor-
porate stock to be charged as a sub-authorization against the general appropriation of 
twenty-eight million two hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) made by the Board 
on March 18, 1813, and the supplemental general appropriations subsequently made 
thereto, for the purpose of providing funds to meet the City's obligations under 
rapid transit Contract No. 3. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

shall be returned to the Contractor at the time of making final payment to the 
Contractor under the Contract; and 

Whereas, Under the provisions of Article XXXIII of the Contract the Con-
tractor has deposited with the Comptroller of the City corporate stock of the City 
of the par value of four hundred one thousand dollars ($401,000) in lieu of an 
equal amount of moneys so reserved and retained under the Contract as aforesaid; 
and 

Whereas, Under and pursuant to an agreement dated June 8, 1918, modifying 
the Contract the City returned to the Contractor three hundred fifty thousand dol-
lars ($350,000) of such moneys so reserved and retained as aforesaid; and 

Whereas, The Contractor has requested the City to pay to it a portion of the  

moneys so reserved and retained under the Contract to the amount of forty thou. 
sand dollars ($40,000) and